

No. 16-56829

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

XOCHITL HERNANDEZ, CESAR MATIAS, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

JEFFERSON SESSIONS, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Central District of California,  
No. CV 16-620-JGB

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Michael Kaufman  
Ahilan T. Arulanantham  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  
1313 West 8th Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Telephone: (213) 977-5232

Michael Tan  
Judy Rabinovitz  
ACLU FOUNDATION  
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT  
125 Broad Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Telephone: (212) 549-2660

Matthew E. Sloan  
Douglas A. Smith  
Devon L. Hein  
Matthew E. Delgado  
Michael D. Hidalgo  
John C. Korevec  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER  
& FLOM LLP  
300 South Grand Avenue, Suite 3400  
Los Angeles, California 90071-3144  
Telephone: (213) 687-5000

Stephen B. Kang  
ACLU FOUNDATION  
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 343-0770

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....4

ISSUES PRESENTED.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTUAL AND  
LEGAL BACKGROUND .....5

    I.    THE GOVERNMENT'S POLICIES AND PRACTICES  
          FOR SETTING BOND .....6

    II.   PLAINTIFFS XOCHITL HERNANDEZ AND CESAR MATIAS ....9

        A.    Xochitl Hernandez .....9

        B.    Cesar Matias.....12

    III.  PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....17

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....19

ARGUMENT .....20

    I.    THE FEDERAL COURTS HAVE JURISDICTION  
          OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS .....20

        A.    8 U.S.C. § 1226(e) and § 1252(a)(2)(B) Do Not  
              Bar Federal Court Review of Plaintiffs’ Claims.....20

B.	Plaintiffs Were Not Required To Exhaust Their Claims Before the Board of Immigration Appeals .....	23
II.	PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS .....	27
A.	The District Court's Order Requires Only That Immigration Authorities Consider Ability To Pay and Alternatives to a Money Bond for Individuals Already Found Eligible or Release .....	28
B.	The Government's Bond-Setting Policies and Practices Violate the Due Process Clause .....	30
C.	The Government's Bond-Setting Policies and Practices Violate Equal Protection .....	36
D.	The Government's Bond-Setting Policies and Practices Violate the Eighth Amendment.....	40
E.	The Immigration and Nationality Act Should Be Construed to Avoid the Above Constitutional Violations.....	43
IV.	PLAINTIFFS WILL CONTINUE TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM, THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS TIPS SHARPLY IN THEIR FAVOR, AND AN INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	48
A.	Plaintiffs Suffer Irreparable Harm From Their Detention .....	48
B.	Any Harm to the Government Pales in Comparison to the Injury to the Plaintiff Class .....	51
C.	The Public Interest Favors an Injunction .....	54
	CONCLUSION.....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.*,  
284 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 20

*Almendarez-Torres v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 224 (1998)..... 45

*Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer*,  
757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 39

*Austin v. United States*,  
509 U.S. 602 (1993)..... 40, 41

*Avramenkov v. INS*,  
99 F. Supp. 2d 210 (D. Conn. 2000)..... 38

*Bearden v. Georgia*,  
461 U.S. 660 (1983)..... *passim*

*Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.*,  
492 U.S. 257 (1989)..... 40, 41

*Carlson v. Landon*,  
342 U.S. 524 (1952)..... 41

*Casas-Castrillon v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 29, 30, 44

*In re: Castillo-Cajura*,  
2009 WL 3063742 (BIA Sept. 10, 2009) ..... 8, 26

*Clark v. Martinez*,  
543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... 44

*Cooper v. City of Dothan*,  
2015 WL 10013003 (M.D. Ala. June 18, 2015)..... 32, 37

*Dahl v. HEM Pharm. Corp.*,  
7 F.3d 1399 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 20

*Demore v. Kim*,  
538 U.S. 510 (2003)..... 30, 41

*Diouf v. Napolitano*,  
634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 44, 47

*El Rescate Legal Servs. v. EOIR*,  
959 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 24, 25, 27

*Galen v. Cty. of Los Angeles*,  
477 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 40

*Gebin v. Mineta*,  
231 F. Supp. 2d 971 (C.D. Cal. 2002) ..... 38

*Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco*,  
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 54, 55

*Gregorio T. By & Through Jose T. v. Wilson*,  
59 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 20

*Matter of Guerra*,  
24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (BIA 2006) ..... *passim*

*Heckler v. Lopez*,  
463 U.S. 1328 (1983)..... 53

*Hernandez v. Ashcroft*,  
345 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 21

*Jean v. Nelson*,  
472 U.S. 846 (1985)..... 45, 46

*Jones v. City of Clanton*,  
2015 WL 5387219 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 14, 2015) ..... 32, 37

*Kucana v. Holder*,  
558 U.S. 223 (2010)..... 22

*Laing v. Ashcroft*,  
370 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 24

*Leiva-Perez v. Holder*,  
640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011) .....53

*M.L.B. v. S.L.J.*,  
519 U.S. 102 (1996).....36, 39

*MacFarlane v. Walter*,  
179 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 1999) .....37, 38

*Melendres v. Arpaio*,  
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) .....49

*Nader v. Brewer*,  
386 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 19

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....47, 48

*Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants Rights, Inc. v. I.N.S.*,  
743 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1984) .....49, 50

*Odonnell v. Harris Cnty., Tx.*,  
2016 WL 7337549 (S.D. Tx. Dec. 16, 2016) .....32, 37

*Pierce v. City of Velda City, Mo.*,  
2015 WL 10013006 (E.D. Mo. June 3, 2015) .....37

*Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble*,  
753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014) .....49

*Preminger v. Principi*,  
422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005) .....55

*Prieto-Romero v. Clark*,  
534 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 17, 22, 23

*Pugh v. Rainwater*,  
572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978) .....31, 32, 36, 45

*R.I.L-R v. Johnson*,  
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....21



*Rianto v. Holder*,  
 2011 WL 3489613 (D. Ariz. Aug. 9, 2011) ..... 25

*Rivera v. Holder*,  
 307 F.R.D. 539 (W.D. Wash. 2015) ..... 21, 24, 43

*Rodriguez v. Cook*,  
 169 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 38

*Rodriguez v. Providence Cmty. Corr., Inc.*,  
 155 F. Supp. 3d 758 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 17, 2015) ..... 32, 37

*Rodriguez v. Robbins*,  
 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 13, 20, 49, 55

*Rodriguez v. Robbins*,  
 804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... *passim*

*In re: Sandoval-Gomez*,  
 2008 WL 5477710 (BIA Dec. 15, 2008) ..... 8, 25

*Singh v. Holder*,  
 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... *passim*

*Stack v. Boyle*,  
 342 U.S. 1 (1951) ..... 42

*Tate v. Short*,  
 401 U.S. 395 (1971) ..... 31

*Thalheimer v. City of San Diego*,  
 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 19, 20

*Thompson v. Moss Point, Miss.*,  
 2015 WL 10322003 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 6, 2015) ..... 37

*Torres-Aguilar v. INS*,  
 246 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 23

*Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS*,  
 533 U.S. 53 (2001) ..... 36

*Tucker v. Branker*,  
 142 F.3d 1294 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....38

*Turner v. Rogers*,  
 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....31, 35

*United States v. Beaman*,  
 631 F.2d 85 (6th Cir. 1980) .....42

*United States v. Bogle*,  
 855 F.2d 707 (11th Cir. 1998) .....49

*United States v. Broncheau*,  
 645 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2011) .....45

*United States v. Burgum*,  
 633 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2011) .....31

*United States v. Keith*,  
 754 F.2d 1388 (9th Cir. 1985) .....45

*United States v. Leathers*,  
 412 F.2d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....40

*United States v. Leisure*,  
 710 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1983) .....40, 42

*United States v. Parks*,  
 89 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 1996) .....31

*United States v. Rumely*,  
 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....45

*United States v. Salerno*,  
 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....34, 42, 43

*Matter of V-T-S-*,  
 21 I. & N. Dec. 792 (BIA 1997) .....54

*Valenzuela Gallardo v. Lynch*,  
 818 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2016) .....48

<i>Wagenmann v. Adams</i> , 829 F.2d 196 (1st Cir. 1987).....	42
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , Case No. 16-10521 (11th Cir. Aug. 18, 2016) .....	2
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun, GA</i> , 2016 WL 361612 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 28, 2016).....	32, 37
<i>Walters v. Reno</i> , 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	51
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	31
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950).....	45
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966).....	45
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	45
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2).....	43, 44
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2)(A) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(B) .....	13, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1226(e) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6).....	44
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 4  
 28 U.S.C. §1331 ..... 4  
 28 U.S.C. § 2241 ..... 4  
 Cal. Penal Code § 1000..... 13

**U.S Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend V..... 15, 36  
 U.S. Const. amend VIII.....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b)(7)..... 7  
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.19 ..... 6  
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(d) ..... 14  
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(e)..... 14, 15  
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(f) ..... 7  
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.38 ..... 7  
 8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(c)(8)..... 6  
 8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(d)(1)..... 6  
 8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(d)(3)(i) ..... 7  
 H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996)..... 47  
 Calvin R. Massey, *The Excessive Fines Clause and Punitive Damages:  
 Some Lessons from History*, 40 Vand. L. Rev. 1233 (1987) ..... 41  
 11A Charles Alan Wright, et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* §  
 2948.1 (3d ed. 2017) ..... 49

Immigration Judge Benchbook, Introductory Guides: Bond,  
<https://www.justice.gov/eoir/immigration-judge-benchbook>.....26

TRAC Immigration, *What Happens When Individuals Are Released  
On Bond in Immigration Court Proceedings?*,  
<http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/438/> .....56
